RESOLUTION NO. 24-

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY OF DORAL CODE OF ORDINANCES, TO ADOPT AND UTILIZE THE CITY OF CLERMONT CONTRACT No. 2023-118 WITH PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPLY, LLC FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT FOR ALL POLICE VEHICLES, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED BUDGETED FUNDS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department seeks to adopt and utilize the City of Clermont Contract No. 2023-118 with Public Safety Supply, LLC for the purchase and installation of emergency equipment for all police vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the City of Clermont issued RFB 24-027 titled Public Safety Vehicle Equipment and Installation Services, conducted the necessary review, and awarded Contract No. 2023-118 to Public Safety Supply, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department currently outfits its vehicles with emergency equipment and accessories that have been provided by Public Safety Supply, LLC and wishes to continue purchasing from this vendor pursuant to the competitively bid contract to ensure competitive pricing as well as consistency and compatibility with existing equipment; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-322 of the City Code, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to adopt the City of Clermont Contract No. 2023-118 with Public Safety Supply, LLC for the purchase and installation of emergency equipment for all police vehicles in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to adopt the existing contract with Public Safety Supply via the City of Clermont Contract No. 2023-118 for the purchase and installation of emergency equipment for all police vehicles in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds. This will be funded from the following account: Capital Outlay- Vehicles, Account #001.60005.500641 or other most appropriate account(s) as approved in the budget.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Council further recognizes that this agreement is based on the existing Contract No. 2023-118, attached as Exhibit A, with the City of Clermont, which was competitively entered into in a manner similar to that set forth in Chapter 2, Article V, of the City Code.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

	who moved its adoption. The moti	olution was offered by	The foregoing Resolu
follows:	put to a vote, the vote was as follows:	and upon being	was seconded by
		r Christi Fraga Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve cilwoman Digna Cabral cilman Rafael Pineyro cilwoman Maureen Porras	Vice Ma Councily Councilr
	ember, 2024.	OPTED this 11 day of Septe	PASSED AND ADOP
AYOR	CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR		ATTEST:
		IC	CONNIE DIAZ, MMC
			OH F OLLAN
) FORM AND LEGAL SUFF D RELIANCE OF THE CITY	
			LORENZO COBIELLA GASTESI, LOPEZ & N
¥Υ	FICIENCY	D FORM AND LEGAL SUFF D RELIANCE OF THE CITY	CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK APPROVED AS TO F FOR THE USE AND F